
WITH PORTRAITS
1.
[WOMEN].  LADIES' CITIZENS COMMITTEE MEDALLION/RIBBON, 1915. 5 7/8 x 2 inches, pale printed ribbon with gilt lettering: "LADIES' CITIZENS COMMITTEE|WASHINGTON, D.C.|1915." The ribbon is affixed to a decorative photo pin, framed brass-tone, with pin on reverse intact. Sewn under the pin is an American flag motif ribbon, from which is suspended a set of six laminated paper circular medallions. The uppermost one of these is a photo image of the Lincoln Memorial. Underneath, in descending order, are b/w photo portraits of women officials, captioned with their names and titles:

Mrs. W. E. Andrews, Chairman, L.C.C. (Ladies' Citizens Committee)

Mrs. Mamie P. Dorsey, Chairman, W.R.C. 

Mrs. Lottie Johnson, Chairman, Ladies of the G. A. R. (Grand Army of the Republic?)

Mrs. Jennis L. Hamilton, Chairman, D. of V. 

Mrs. Rose S. Rutledge, Auxiliary to the S. of V. 

The ribbon and medallions are in very good condition. 
$1,500.00
(84301)

OFFICIAL EDITION, ILLUSTRATED
2.
ELLIOTT, Maude Howe, ed.  ART AND HANDICRAFT IN THE WOMAN'S BUILDING OF THE WORLD'S COLUMBIAN EXPOSITION CHICAGO, 1893. Paris and New York: Goupil & Co., Boussod, Valadon & Co., Successors; 1893. First edition. 287 pp. 8vo., dark blue cloth decorated in gilt and white, beveled boards lightly shelfworn, a.e.g.; covers, color title page and backstrip detached from bookblock. Color title page slightly detached at top edge. Ink ownership to first blank recto. Over-opened at title page. Light foxing to last few pages. Binding tight. Hundreds of b/w illustrations and photo reproductions. Good plus overall. 





SOLD
(84291)


OFFICIAL EDITION, ILLUSTRATED
3.
ELLIOTT, Maude Howe, ed.  ART AND HANDICRAFT IN THE WOMAN'S BUILDING OF THE WORLD'S COLUMBIAN EXPOSITION CHICAGO, 1893. Paris and New York: Goupil & Co., Boussod, Valadon & Co., Successors; 1893. First edition. 287 pp. 8vo., dark blue cloth decorated in gilt and white, beveled boards lightly shelfworn, a.e.g. Binding tight. Hundreds of b/w illustrations and photo reproductions. Near fine overall. 








   $125.00
(84292)

AUTHENTIC AMERICAN CULTUREPRIVATE 
4.
[AFRICAN AMERICAN - EPHEMERA].  OLD AUNT DINAH'S POLICY PLAYER'S SURE GUIDE TO LUCKY DREAMS AND LUCKY NUMBERS, TO WHICH IS ADDED SIBYL'S BOOK OF FATE, AND THE COMPLETE ORACULUM ... Baltimore, MD: I. & M. Ottenheimer [n.d. ca. 1910-1919]. 125 pp + [2] pp. advertisements. 8vo., tan paper wrappers printed in red and blue, cover vignette illustration Aunt Dinah in kerchief with "lucky number." 

Wrappers fragile, several closed tears, previous owner Carl van Vechten's printed book label obscuring some text on rear cover (Ottenheimer's list of Self-Taught Language Series publications). Text age-tined, somewhat brittle; a few small chips and closed tears to a few page edges. Dreams, charms, Sibyl's Book of Fate, Physiognomy, more. About good. Scarce. 











   $950.00

(84289)


"NOT THE BOYS LESS, BUT THE GIRLS MORE" THE WORK OF AN AFRICAN
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL
5. (COOPER, Anna Julia).  A VOICE FROM THE SOUTH. BY A BLACK WOMAN FROM THE SOUTH. Xenia, OH: The Aldine Printing House, 1892. First edition. 304 pp. 8vo., two-toned brown cloth with gilt spine and cover lettering. T.e.g. Good, light soil to cloth, spine slightly rolled. Corners and spine shelfworn, with 1/4 inch chip to spine near title. Monochrome blue toned frontispiece portrait has light soil in margin, not affecting image. Text is age-toned but in good condition. Anna Julia Cooper was born the daughter of a slave woman, Hannah Stanley, and her master, George Washington Haywood of Raleigh, [N.C.] on August 10, 1858. Hired out as a nurse-maid for Charles Busbee (later a successful lawyer), Hannah named the infant girl for Charles's Mother. No one in Anna's immediate family was literate, so probably it was in the Busbee home that Anna developed her love of books and learning. Cooper touchingly honored her mother by naming one small department of the struggling institution~ "The Hannah Stanley Opportunity School". Of her father, Cooper wrote that beyond the act of procreation she owned him nothing". During Cooper's life, she earned an A.B. in 1884 and an M.A. (1887) from Oberlin College. At the age of 66, she received her Ph.D. from the Sorbonne - to become the fourth African American to earn a degree. Cooper was the second Black female principal in the history of the famous M. Street School in Washington, D.C.

In A Voice from the South (1892), Cooper engages a variety of issues ranging from women's rights to racial progress, from segregation to literary criticism. The first half of her book concentrates largely on the education of African American women. Women, Cooper argues, are essential to "the regeneration and progress of a race." Accordingly, women should be brought fully into the education process. In the second half of this book, Cooper discusses a number of authors and their representations of African Americans. Among others, she discusses Harriet Beecher Stowe, Albion Tourgée, George Washington Cable, William Dean Howells, and Maurice Thompson. Cooper reaches the conclusion that an accurate depiction of African Americans has yet to be written, and she calls for an African American author to take up this challenge: "What I hope to see before I die is a black man honestly and appreciatively portraying both the Negro as he is, and the white man, occasionally, as seen from the Negro's standpoint." Cooper discusses the African American role in the economy for the remainder of her book. She views African American poverty as the heritage of slavery, but notes that despite their disadvantaged start and the active opposition to African American economic growth, there has been significant progress in this area. Cooper considers education to be the best investment for African American prosperity. Finally, Cooper argues that individuals should live up to their potential by avoiding the dangers of agnosticism, and they should engage in "the noble work here and now" that helps men prepare for the "existence beyond." Scarce. 

$3,000.00 

(84280)

PUBLISHED IN THE SAME YEAR AS MRS. COOPER DEFENDED HER SORBONNE
THESIS
6. COOPER, Anna J[ulia].  LE PÈLERINAGE DE CHARLEMAGNE. Paris: A. Lahure, 1925. First edition. 99 pp. 8vo., green wrappers printed in black. Slightly sunned at edges and spine. Interior fine, wrappers in excellent condition. Poem in French, published the same year as Ms. Cooper obtained her Ph.D. at the Sorbonne. Under her name on the cover: "Graduée d'Oberlin College, Ohio | Docteur | de l'Université de Paris." Cooper was the fourth African American woman to attain a doctorate in the United States (at the age of 65). 
SOLD


(84303)

"FIFTEEN CENT DINNERS FOR FAMILIES OF SIX"

7.
CORSON, Juliet, ed.  THE "HOME QUEEN" WORLD'S FAIR SOUVENIR COOK BOOK, TWO THOUSAND VALUABLE RECIPES ON COOKERY AND HOUSEHOLD ECONOMY, MENUS, TABLE ETIQUETTE, TOILET, ETC. CONTRIBUTED BY OVER TWO HUNDRED WORLD'S FAIR LADY MANAGERS, WIVES OF GOVERNORS AND OTHER LADIES OF POSITION AND INFLUENCE.  Chicago: John F. Waite Publishing Co., (1893). First edition. 608 pp. 8vo., pale pebbled cloth stamped in black with World's Fair architectural vignette on front cover. 

Juliet Corson's first cookbook was "The Cooking School Manual  of Practical Directions for Every-day Cookery," based on her New York Cooking School; her point was that nutritious meals could be made without great expenditure; as she poses in the Manual, "How well can we live, if we are moderately poor?" It was followed by a pamphlet, "Fifteen Cent Dinners for Families of Six," which was needfully popular during the Great Strike of 1877. Corson made her classes available on a sliding scale so that both the well-to-do and the poor could attend. She was the organizer of the New York Cooking School exhibit at the 1893 World's Fair Columbian Exhibition in Chicago, on which this book is based. 

Covers lightly soiled, front hinge cracked, pages age-toned, fragile. Block sound and an appealing copy of Corson's scarcest work. 



$1,500.00

(84275)

"FIFTEEN CENT DINNERS FOR FAMILIES OF SIX"

8.
CORSON, Juliet, ed.  THE "HOME QUEEN" WORLD'S FAIR SOUVENIR COOK BOOK, TWO THOUSAND VALUABLE RECIPES ON COOKERY AND HOUSEHOLD ECONOMY, MENUS, TABLE ETIQUETTE, TOILET, ETC. CONTRIBUTED BY OVER TWO HUNDRED WORLD'S FAIR LADY MANAGERS, WIVES OF GOVERNORS AND OTHER LADIES OF POSITION AND INFLUENCE.  Chicago: John F. Waite Publishing Co., (1895). Later printing. 608 pp. 8vo., pale pebbled cloth stamped in black with World's Fair architectural vignette on front cover. Juliet Corson's first cookbook was "The Cooking School Manual  of Practical Directions for Every-day Cookery," based on her New York Cooking School; her point was that nutritious meals could be made without great expenditure; as she poses in the Manual, "How well can we live, if we are moderately poor?" It was followed by a pamphlet, "Fifteen Cent Dinners for Families of Six," was needfully popular during the Great Strike of 1877. Corson made her classes available on a sliding scale so that both the well-to-do and the poor could attend. She was the organizer of the New York Cooking School exhibit at the 1893 World's Fair Columbian Exhibition in Chicago, on which this book is based. 

Covers worn, lightly soiled. Front hinge cracked, rear cover and backstrip detached from bookblock. Pages age-toned, brittle. First few pages detached, laid in. Frontispiece has small closed tear in margin, not affecting image (portrait of Juliet Corson). Block sound. 
SOLD
(84274)


AN ACCOUNT OF A WOMAN'S CONFINEMENT IN AN INSANE ASYLUM
9.
[COTTIER, Lizzie D] L.D.C.  THE RIGHT SPIRIT. Buffalo: The Courier Company, 1885. 137 pp. 12mo., dark brown cloth stamped in gilt and blind. Spine sunned, worn; light shelfwear and rubbing to cloth. Pencil notes on first blank recto. Interior fine, clean and tight. A novel, written by Lizzie Cottier during her confinement in an insane asylum for several years, by which the author hoped to prove her sanity. A narrative of the author's ordeal is given in the Preface. $375.00
(84296)

10.
DELANEY, Lucy A.  FROM THE DARKNESS COMETH THE LIGHT; OR, STRUGGLES FOR FREEDOM. St. Louis, MO: J. T. Smith (n.d. ca. 1891). First edition. 64 pp. 16mo., red cloth stamped in gilt and black. Clean and bright. Corners gently bumped. Ink ownership to front flyleaf. Frontispiece engraving (portrait) fine.

Lucy A. Delaney (c. 1830-1890s) was born in St. Louis, Missouri to Polly Crocket and her husband.  Although Polly Crocket had once been a free woman, she was kidnapped from her home in Illinois and sold a a slave to Major Taylor Berry.  Berry arranged for his slaves to be freed upon his and his wife's deaths.  However, a few years after he died in a duel, his wife remarried.  When she died Berry's will was set aside and Lucy's family remained enslaved.  The family was separated when her father was sold to a plantation near Vicksburg, Mississippi, and again when her sister, Nancy escaped to Canada.

Lucy published her narrative From the Darkness Cometh the Light, or, Struggles for Freedom sometime in the 1890s.  She devotes a significant portion of it to her mother's attempts to prove that she was once a free woman.  Both she and Lucy presented their cases in trials, and both received verdicts granting them freedom.  The remainder of the narrative briefly outlines Lucy's life after slavery.  Her first husband was killed in a tragic accident shortly after their marriage.  She and her second husband had four children, but all of them died before the work was published.  Lucy's mother lived with her after traveling to Canada to visit Nancy.  Shortly after their mother's death, Lucy and Nancy were reunited with their father, who remained in Vicksburg following the Civil War.

The narrative is very spiritual in tone, both celebrating what Delaney sees as God's benevolent role in her own life as well as attacking the hypocrisy of Christian slave owners.  Also, like many post-bellum slave narratives, From the Darkness does not so much recount the horrors of slavery as attempt to show the strength of the African-Americans who suffered them.  Consequently the narrative continues after Delaney's freedom, showing her fortitude following the death of her first husband and four children.  In this again, Delaney's mother serves as an advisor and role model.  Delaney also celebrates her later political involvement, arguing for the potential of African-American citizens in American democracy.  She was elected President of the Female Union and later served as President of the Daughters of Zion in the African Methodist Episcopal Zion Church.  Scarce.


$2,500.00

(84282)

11. 
EDDY, Mary Baker.  SEVEN MESSAGES TO THE MOTHER CHURCH. Boston:

Trustees under the Will of Mary Baker G. Eddy (1935). 118 pp. 12mo., brown cloth stamped in gilt. Fine, but for ink gift inscription on first blank recto. Cloth and gilt bright and clean, no shelfwear. Texts from 1898- 1906. 
$30.00

(84294)

12.
FORMAN, S. E., and Marjorie SHULER, with intro. by Carrie 

Chapman CATT.  THE WOMAN VOTER'S MANUAL. New York: The Century Company, 1918. First edition. 180 pp. 12mo., dark blue cloth stamped in gilt on spine. Laid in is a pamphlet by Henrietta W. Livermore, March 1918, entitled WHAT EVERY WOMAN VOTER SHOULD KNOW: A STUDY OUTLINE, published by the National Woman Suffrage Publishing Co. in New York. The front and rear wrappers of the small (6 1/4 x 3 1/2 inches) stapled pamphlet are detached, with no loss, and ink ownership to top edge of front cover. Includes Constitutional references, precinct information for New York City, and a few small ink notations in the margins. Light soil to front cover, slight dampstaining to fore-edge margin pp. 115-180. Inkstamp to front endpapers. B/w frontispiece map of the United States. Very good overall. A few sheets of ephemera laid in.


 SOLD
(84290)


TRANSLATED BY SARAH MOORE GRIMKE, FORMER SLAVE AND ABOLITIONIST
13.
GRIMKE, Sarah M[oore], transl. (from the French of Alphonse 
de LAMARTINE).  JOAN OF ARC. A BIOGRAPHY. Boston: Adams & Co., 1867. First edition. 108 pp. 12mo., maroon cloth stamped in gilt and blind. Beveled boards worn, spine splitting at joints. Gilt title bright. Edges stained red. Coated reddish brown endpapers have a few small chips. Interior fine, clean and tight. Tinted portrait of Joan as frontispiece, tissue guard intact. Grimke (1792-1873) with her sister Angelina worked for the abolitionist cause in Philadelphia; they brought the issues of woman suffrage to the movement. This book is a greatly condensed version of Lamartine's biography.
$200.00

(84297)

PRINTED FOR THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF WOMEN ZIONISTS, 1920
14.
HANDS, L.  SOME LEGAL DIFFICULTIES WHICH BESET THE JEWESS. (Kilburn: Hart & Son Ltd.)[1920] "Printed for Private Circulation." 16 pp. 8vo., pale green stapled wrappers printed in black. The International Conference of Women Zionists was held in London, July 1920. With bibliographical references on last page. Paper on the social conditions and political oppression facing Jewish women. Topics discussed include: Social conditions, political oppression, legal status of women, divorce: the husband's rights; divorce: the wife's position; the childless widow, marriage with the descendants of Aaron, polygamy, neglect of legal precautions, need for registration of marriages, immigrant Rabbis and civil law, and need for a central Rabbinic authority. Six copies are listed in OCLC. Harvard and The Library of Congress both list copies printed in 1917. In near fine condition with only minor thumbing. Wrappers clean, crisp.











   $750.00
(84307)


FULL COLOR COVERS WITH GILT DETAILS
15.
[HOWE, Elias].  THE HOWE EXHIBITION CATALOGUE OF SEWING MACHINES & CASES. New York: Kronheim & Co. [n.d. ca. 1876]. 32 pp. 8vo., stapled green wrappers printed in five colors including gilt, minor wear to spine, light soil to rear cover. Light occasional foxing to margins within. B/w illustrations of various models of Howe sewing machines. Published for the Centennial Exhibition in Philadelphia, 1876. Very good overall.








   




   $275.00
(84306)

ABOLITIONIST PERFORMERS, SINGING FOR FREEDOM
16.
HUTCHINSON FAMILY SINGERS.  THE OLD GRANITE STATE: A SONG, 

COMPOSED, ARRANGED AND SUNG, BY THE HUTCHINSON FAMILY (SHEET MUSIC). Boston: Oliver Ditson, 1843. Family portrait lithograph on cover: Bouvé. 10 pp. Folio. The Hutchinsons, from New Hampshire, were Abolitionist performers who gave antislavery concerts across the country, and at the White House for President Tyler in 1844. Frederick Douglass once said that the Hutchinson Family Singers' because they possessed such "fine talent for music could have secured for them wealth and fame, but, like Moses, they preferred to suffer affliction in the cause of justice and liberty." After emancipation, they turned their cause to women's suffrage. (Brodsky Lawrence, p. 304).
$500.00

(84277)

17. HYNEMAN, Mrs. Rebekah.  THE LEPER: AND OTHER POEMS. Philadelphia: A. Hart, Late Carey & Hart, 1853. First edition. 216 pp. 8vo., textured brown cloth stamped in gilt, a.e.g. Corners and spine worn, very slightly frayed. Spine sunned. Ink ownership to first blank recto; front flyleaf removed. Light soil to inside front flyleaf. Title page lightly foxed, with occasional light foxing within. Binding tight, gilt decoration bright. The first book of poetry issued in America by an American on Jewish themes. Published by Abraham Hart, Jewish publisher and communal leader. "In her preface, the author proclaims 'the very sincere love I bear the faith of my adoption' (she having been born of a Jewish father and a Christian mother)... especially (seen in) her series of twelve poems on 'Female Scriptural Characters.'" - Library of Congress. Very good overall.
$975.00
(84302)

WITH ADDITIONAL MATERIAL BY EBENEZER MIX
18.
[JEMISON, Mary] SEAVER, James E.  DEH‑HE‑WA‑MIS: OR, A 

NARRATIVE OF THE LIFE OF MARY JEMISON: OTHERWISE CALLED THE WHITE WOMAN ... Batavia, NY: William Seaver and Son, 1842. (Enlarged and revised edition.) 192 pp. 16mo., brown ribbed cloth stamped in gilt and blind. Cloth and gilt lettering bright; spine slightly rolled, worn at corners, heel and crown. Endpapers heavily foxed, with ink ownership and pencil marks to front flyleaf. Moderate foxing throughout text. Title page continued: "... who was taken captive by the Indians in MDCCLV; and who continued with them seventy eight years. Containing an account of the murder of her father and his family; her marriages and sufferings; Indian barbarities, customs and traditions. Carefully taken from her own words ... Also the life of Hiokatoo, and Ebenezer Allen; a sketch of General Sullivan's campaign; tragedy of the 'Devil's Hole,' etc. The whole revised, corrected, and enlarged: with descriptive and historical sketches of the Six Nations, the Genesee country, and other interesting facts connected with the narrative: by Ebenezer Mix."
$500.00

(84293)

THE POET'S SECOND BOOK, SOLD AT THE 1893 WORLD'S COLUMBIAN
EXHIBITION
19. MONROE, Harriet.  THE COLUMBIAN ODE (SOUVENIR EDITION). Illustrated by Will H. BRADLEY. Chicago: W. Irving Way & Co., 1893. 23 pp. 6 1/2 x 5 1/4 inches, sewn paper wrappers illustrated/printed in red and violet. Light soil and a few small closed edgetears to wrappers, small apostrophe-shaped hole to rear wrapper. Deckle edges lightly toned. First edition. Written at the request of the Joint Committee of Ceremonies of the World's Columbian Exhibition, and read October 21, 1892 at the dedication of the building for Manufactures and Liberal Arts. Set to music on the occasion by George W. Chadwick of Boston, only the lyrics are printed here. B/w illustrations in the text and on title page. Monroe, a Chicagoan, founded the influential magazine POETRY in 1912. Scarce.




   



  $650.00
(84278)

WITH ORIGINAL ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPH FRONTISPIECE
20.
PECKHAM, P. Annetta.  WELDED LINKS. Chicago: P. Annetta Peckham, 1875. First edition. 116 pp. 8vo., textured brown cloth stamped in gilt, black and blind. Beveled boards slightly worn at edges, spine. Spine lightly sunned. Ink ownership and abraded patch to front endpapers. Albumen photo portrait mounted on stiff card; missing tissue guard. Poems.
 


       






   $375.00
(84299)


PUBLISHED BY A WOMAN OF THE WEST, AMANDA M. SLOCUM OF SAN FRANCISCO
21.
PECKHAM, Mrs. P. Annetta.  CUTTINGS. San Francisco: Amanda M. 

Slocum, Book and Job Printer, 1877. 71 pp. 8vo., purple cloth with gilt spine and cover lettering. Cloth sunned to light brown on spine and cover, with light soil, spine and corner wear. Bound in with a tab is a frontispiece cabinet card sized albumen photograph of the author, with her name printed in red on the card mount (as well as the photographer, Bradley and Rulofson's Photo of San Francisco). Tissue guard has small ink stain. Occasional faint soil or foxing to text pages. Poetry, religious prose and philosophy. By the author of "Welded Links." William Herman Rulofson, (1826 1878) was a Canadian-American photographer, who with his partner H. W. Bradley, was considered one of the leading photographers in the city of San Francisco, California. Price on title page given as $1.50, not an inexpensive book for the time.


$650.00

(82178)

AFRICAN AMERICAN WOMAN'S POETRY, THREE VOLUMES
22.
SHIELDS, Anna.  THREE VOLUMES OF POETRY: PASSION WEEK, UNPOLISHED TRUTHS, & ETHIOPIA'S PETITION. Cambridge, MA: [n.p.] 1918-1924. First editions. 

PASSION WEEK: POEMS. Cambridge, MA: [n.p.], 1924. First edition. 13 pp. 16mo., salmon-colored cord-tied stiff wrappers printed in black and gilt. Ink ownership to title page. Small chip and slight damage to pages at top of spine. Fine internally. With (original?) plain glassine overjacket. Scarce.

UNPOLISHED TRUTHS: A SELECTION OF POEMS. Cambridge, MA: The Author [n.d. ca. 1920]. First edition. 28 pp. 16mo., red stiff wrappers printed in black. Ink ownership to title page, externally near fine with tiny chip to top of spine. Ad on rear cover for The Ideal Press, North Cambridge, Massachusetts. Rare.

ETHIOPIA'S PETITION. Cambridge, MA: The Author [n.d. ca. 1918]. First edition. 8 pp. 16mo., brown wrappers, cord-tied, printed in red. Slight corner wear, ink ownership to front cover. Faint creasing to corners internally. Two poems. Rare.

Very little is known of Anna Shields (Mrs.), though Cambridge was the home to one of the oldest African American communities in the nation and has long attracted African Americans of national prominence and influence. Twenty historic plaques across the city honor notable African American residents who were abolitionists, authors, educators, and office holders in Cambridge from 1840 to 1940. We can find nothing in the Boston Business Directories listing the Ideal Press, though a business with the same name was active in Philadelphia in 1923.                    
$1,750.00 

(84286)

23.
SHUMAN, Carrie V., ed.  FAVORITE DISHES: A COLUMBIAN AUTOGRAPH SOUVENIR COOKERY BOOK. Illustrated by May ROOT-KERN, Mellie INGELS JULIAN, Louis BRAUNHOLD, and George WHARTON EDWARDS. Chicago: Carrie V. Shuman, 1893. Second edition. 221 pp. 8vo., yellow cloth stamped in gilt and white. Corners and spine bumped, worn; cloth soiled. Hinges cracked. Light soil and foxing to endpapers. Internally fine, tight and clean. B/w illustrations. Recipes are "signed" with an autograph facsimile of the creator. There are sepia toned photo reproduction portraits of some of the women, including Mrs. Palmer (frontispiece). 

(84298)









   $375.00
BOXED SET OF 36 CHROMOLITHOGRAPHED CARDS DEPICTING NATIONAL
COSTUMES
24. SINGER MANUFACTURING COMPANY.  COSTUMES OF ALL NATIONS ‑ SOUVENIR WORLD'S COLUMBIAN EXPOSITION 1893. [n.p.] Singer Manufacturing Company, 1892. 36 individual color lithograph cards, 5 3/16 x 3 1/8 inches, captioned under each illustration with name of country or city. Each man or woman (or couple) is pictured next to a Singer sewing machine. Text on reverse gives a brief history of the region, the subject and the sewing machine (although models are not indicated). The box, also in color, states that the images are lithographed reproductions of photographs taken in the various locations, and colored to represent the current national costumes. Box is worn with several closed tears and top retaining flap detached, laid in. Represented are Bosnia, Tunis, Portugal, Spain, Ceylon, Roumania, Sweden, China, the Netherlands, Florence, Naples, Servia, Algeria, India, Norway, Hungary, Ancona (Italy), Japan, Italy, Burmah, and Zululand, with some nations/regions having several different cards. Cards in excellent condition. 





   




       $375.00
(84295)


THE CHILD OF FORMER SLAVES - HER THIRD AND LAST BOOK OF POETRY

25. 
SMITH, Effie.  ROSEMARY AND PANSIES. Boston: Richard G. Badger/

The Gorham Press, 1909. First edition. 52 pp. Small 8vo., ribbed green cloth stamped in gilt and blind. Corners and spine somewhat shelfworn, with gilt cover lettering and floral ornaments rubbed. Ink ownership dated 1916 to front flyleaf. A few of the poems' titles have light pencil marks next to them. In 1900, educational opportunities were rare for both blacks and whites in most of eastern Kentucky. Black students in Pike County had to leave the mountains to advance beyond the eighth grade. In this environment Effie Waller, a young black woman, wrote ballads and verse to Bryant and Longfellow.  Both of her parents were former slaves who provided all of their children a degree of education far beyond the norm. Waller's mother supplied the love and care that insulated the children from the harsh realities of racism. Effie Waller Smith married a deputy sheriff who was murdered in the line of duty, and when she moved out of Kentucky she left little record of her existence. What remains are three volumes of verse, three short stories, and a few poems she wrote for literary magazines. They testify to her desires and ambitions as a creative writer, and yet they remain largely unacknowledged. In 1906, Effie Waller Smith died in total obscurity.   --David Deskins, Clerk of the Court, Pike County. Rare.
$2,500.00

Heredity 

By Effie Smith, in Rosemary and Pansies, 1909 

Our dead forefathers, mighty though they be, 

For all their power still leave our spirits free; 

Though on our paths their shadows far are thrown, 

The life that each man liveth is his own.

(84279)

READ AT THE EXPOSITION'S INAUGURAL CEREMONIES, NEW ORLEANS, 1884
26.
TOWNSEND, Mary Ashley.  THE WORLD'S COTTON CENTENNIAL EXPOSITION POEM. New Orleans: L. Graham & Son, 1885. 10 pp. 8vo., stapled pale blue wrappers printed in gilt. 

The 1884 World's Fair was held in New Orleans, Louisiana. At a time when nearly one third of all cotton produced in the United States was handled in New Orleans and the city was home to the Cotton Exchange, the idea for the Fair was first advanced by the Cotton Planters Association. (The name World Cotton Centennial referred to the earliest surviving record of export of a shipment of cotton from the United States to England in 1784.)

Mary Ashley Townsend (1836-1901) was an American poet and writer. She was born in Lyons, New York; her maiden name was Van Voorhis. She was educated in her native town and married Gideon Townsend, of New Orleans. She began to write for publication about 1856, and under the pen-name "Xariffa" made a reputation as the author of QUILLOTYPES, a series of humorous papers that appeared in the New Orleans publication DELTA and were widely copied by the Southern and Western press. Her other works are THE BROTHER CLERKS (New York, 1859); POEMS (Philadelphia, 1870); THE CAPTAIN'S STORY (1874); and DOWN THE BAYOU, AND OTHER POEMS (Boston, 1884). Her most important short poems are "Creed," "A Woman's Wish," "The Bather," and "The Wind." She was officially appointed to deliver the World's Cotton Centennial Exposition Poem on the opening of the New Orleans Exposition in 1884, and then at the unveiling of the statue of General Albert Sidney Johnston in 1887.

Spine slightly chipped with a few closed tears. Light soil, pencil initials to rear cover; corners of wrappers slightly chipped. Text has several small closed tears to bottom edge, not affecting printed portion of page. 
$250.00

(84305)

BUYING AND SELLING CHILDREN
27. VENEY, Bethany.  THE NARRATIVE OF BETHANY VENEY A SLAVE WOMAN (AUNT BETTY'S STORY). Worcester, MA: (A. P. Bicknell) 1890. Second edition. With Introduction by Rev. Bishop Mallalieu, and Commendatory Notices from Rev. V. A. Cooper ... and Rev. Erastus Spaulding. 47 pp. 8vo., textured yellow wrappers printed in dark blue, with unmarked black cloth spine. Light soil to covers, vertical tear to front cover carefully repaired. Pencil ownership to first blank page, ink biographical annotation on title page. Several closed tears to first few pages have also been repaired. B/w frontispiece portrait. Light soil and repaired tears in the text; overall in good condition, complete. Bethany Veney was born a slave in Luray Page County, Virginia in 1815. Bethany never met her father and her mother died when she was nine years old. Her master, James Fletcher, died soon afterwards and Bethany became the property of his daughter, Lucy Fletcher. Bethany married Jerry, a fellow slave, but after a year he managed to escape. In December, 1858, Bethany and her son Joe were sold for $775 to a man in Rhode Island. However, after the Civil War she obtained her freedom and in 1889 published her autobiography.  There is an ink note on the title page thus: “Aunt Betty died No. 16,1915 in Worcester, Mass., age 103 years and 8 months/Born March 19-1812.”  

"Master Fletcher died. I must have been about nine years old at that time. Master's children consisted of five daughters and two sons. As usual in such cases, an inventory was taken of his property (all of which nearly was in slaves), and, being apportioned in shares, lots were drawn, and, as might chance, we fell to our several masters and mistresses. My sister Matilda and myself were drawn by the eldest daughter, Miss Lucy. My grandmother had begged hard to be reckoned with me, but she and Uncle Peter fell to Miss Nasenath. I was put out with an old woman, who gave me my food and clothes for whatever work I could do for her. She was kind to me, as I then counted kindness, never whipping me or starving me; but it was not what a free-born white child would have found comforting or needful." Rare. 
$1,500.00

(84281)

LARGE VISUAL HAND-COLORED CHART IN PERSPECTIVE OF TIME ~ BY THE
CREATOR OF THE FIRST HISTORICAL ATLAS OF THE UNITED STATES 
28. WILLARD, Emma.  WILLARD'S MAP OF TIME: A COMPANION TO THE HISTORIC GUIDE. New York: A. S. Barnes & Co., 1846. First edition. One page. 27 x 38 1/2 inches unfolded. Bound in 4to. quarter green cloth with original brown paper covered boards, printed in black.  

Emma Willard (1787-1870) was an American women's rights advocate and  pioneer educator who founded the first women's school of higher learning, the Middlebury Female Seminary in her home. But she also authored one of the most widely printed textbooks of United States history, and created the first historical atlas of the United States. By drawing maps, graphs, and pictures of the country's past, Willard helped translate the reality of the country as a physical entity into the much more powerful idea of the country as a nation. Willard used the spatial dimension of the American past to engage students, develop their memories, integrate history and geography, and - most importantly - to consolidate national identity. In the process, learning itself became an act. A rare and stunning item. Cloth split at spine. Boards soiled, large dampstain to front cover, not affecting chart. Moderate foxing to chart, with minimal loss at joints.


$2,500.00

(84283)

FROM THE WOMAN'S CHRISTIAN TEMPERANCE UNION, HARRISBURG, PA
29.
WILLARD, Frances E.  COMMEMORATIVE TEMPERANCE PAPER FAN WITH QUOTE AND PORTRAIT. Stiff paper, patent no. blindstamped on rear side on handle. 11 1/4 x 6 3/4" at widest point. Printed in sepia ink. Reinforced back with extra paper support and wire. Dates 1839 and 1898 on front, between which is the profile photo reproduction portrait of Frances E. Willard. Below the portrait is the quote: " It will be like dynamite under the saloon if, just where he is, the minister will begin active work against it; just where he is, the teacher will instruct his pupils; if, just where he is, the voter will dedicate his ballot to this movement."







   






  $500.00
(84276)


EARLY ADVOCATE OF NATIVE AMERICAN CHILDREN

30.
PEABODY, Elizabeth P.  SARAH WINNEMUCCA'S PRACTICAL SOLUTION OF THE INDIAN PROBLEM: A LETTER TO DR. LYMAN ABBOT OF THE "CHRISTIAN UNION." Cambridge: John Wilson and Son, University Press, 1886. First edition. 36 pp. Pamphlet, stapled wrappers, 7 7/16 x 5 inches. 

Peabody's letter discusses the difficulties facing Sarah Winnemucca, educator and author (1841-1891, sometimes known as the "Piute Princess," daughter of Chief Winnemucca). Sarah Winnemucca Hopkins, the name under which she was published, was the first Native American woman to secure a copyright and publish in English. After her book, LIFE AMONG THE PIUTES, was released in 1883, Winnemucca conducted a lecture series in which she discussed the conditions threatening her people and her efforts to seek citizenship for the Piutes. Continuing with activist efforts, in 1884 Winnemucca collaborated with sponsor Elizabeth Peabody in the creation of a Native American school.

Winnemucca sought to promote Native American values and language. Many criticized her efforts, claiming Native American children must attend English-speaking schools as a means to assimilate them into the mainstream culture. In response to these claims, Winnemucca published this pamphlet explaining the success of the school. Unfortunately, the school lost valuable funding when the Dawes Severalty Act of 1887 took effect, forcing Native American children to attend English-speaking schools. 

Elizabeth Peabody was a teacher and educational reformer, founder of kindergarten in America, abolitionist, opponent of European autocratic despotism, friend of political refugees, advocate of Native American rights and education, of woman's suffrage, and of world peace. Miss Peabody worked unceasingly toward the improvement of society. She was also a gifted linguist, familiar with some dozen languages, and a prolific writer on education, reform, language, history, art and other topics. Scarce. 
$1,500.00

(84284)

DR. MARY EDWARDS WALKER, CONTRIBUTOR
31.
[WOMEN - YWCA].  A COOK BOOK COMPILED BY A COMMITTEE OF LADIES FOR THE REFRESHMENT DEPARTMENT OF THE FAIR OF THE YOUNG WOMEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION|ACADEMY OF MUSIC, MAY, 1876. New York: Sears & Cole, 1876. 70 pp. 12mo., textured flexible blue cloth stamped in gilt and blind. The Centennial International Exhibition of 1876, the first official World's Fair in the United States, was held in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to celebrate the 100th anniversary of the signing of the Declaration of Independence. "Dr. Mary Walker's Ginger Cordial" is included with the recipes.

Dr. Mary Edwards Walker (1832-1919) was an American feminist, abolitionist, author, prohibitionist, alleged spy, prisoner of war, surgeon, and the only woman to receive the Medal of Honor. At the beginning of the American Civil War, she volunteered for the Union Army as a civilian. At first, she was only allowed to practice as a nurse, as the Army had no female surgeons. After the war, she became a writer and lecturer, supporting such issues as health care, temperance, women's rights and dress reform for women. She wore men's clothes exclusively for the rest of her life. She wrote extensively, including a combination biography and commentary called Hit and a second book, Unmasked, or the Science of Immortality.

Post-war, Walker was recommended for the Medal of Honor by Generals William Tecumseh Sherman and George Henry Thomas. On November 11, 1865, President Andrew Johnson signed a bill to present her the Medal, specifically for her services at the First Battle of Bull Run (Manassas). In 1917, the U.S. Congress revised the standards for the awarding of the Medal, so that it could only be given to those who had been involved in "actual combat with the enemy," and revoked more than 900 previously awarded Medals, including that of Dr. Mary Edwards Walker. Although ordered to return the Medal, she refused to do so and continued to wear it until her death. President Jimmy Carter restored her Medal posthumously in 1977.

Light wear to covers at corners and spine. Coated brown endpapers. Gilt and cloth clean and bright. Faint erased pencil marks to title page. Page 37: "Dr. Mary Walker's Ginger Cordial." Advertisements, some illustrated, at rear. None in OCLC; not in the University of Michigan Culinary Collection.
$1,500.00
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